## ORDINANCE NO. 35

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE MAINER OF CONNECTING WITH OR IN ANY MANNER WORKING ON OR UPON OR IN THE WATER MAINS OF THE VILLAGE OF NEW MUNICH, PROHIBITING THE CONNECTION WITH OR WORK INVOLVING SUCH MAINS WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A PERMIT FROM THE VILLAGE COUNCIL THEREFOR AND THE PAYMENT OF A FEE FOR SUCH PERMIT AND PROVIDING A PENALTY FOR VIOLA ATION THEREFOR.

THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF NEW MUNICH, STEARNS COUNTY, MINNESOTA, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. No person shall make any connection with, or perform or work in any manner may on, upon or in any water main of said Village of New Mulch without first obtaining a license therefor.

Any person desiring to make such connection or perform such work shall file a petition with the Clerk of the Village of New Munich, directed to said council, describing the place and nature of such connection, which petition shall be accompanied with a fee of \$2.00 for each such connection, of work. All such connections or work shall be made by or under the supervision of a duly licensed plumber.

Where such connection or work involves the digging into or excavation of any of the streets or alleys of said Village, or within said Village, due precautions shall be taken to protect the public in the use of such streets and alleys and to save the Village harmless from damages by reason of such digging and excavation.

After the installation of such connection, or upon the completion of such work, the person so making such connection or causing such work to be performed or performing such work shall restore such street or alley to the condition of such street or alley at the time  $\not \in \mathbb{X}^h$  such digging or excavation or work was instituted.

Section 2. Any person **EXAMPLE is convicted** of violating any of the provisions this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemmanor and shall be **EVALUMENTE** punished by a fine of not to exceed \$100.00 or by improvement in the County Jail for the period of not to exceed 90 days.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force and from and after the passage and publication thereof.

Passed by the Council this <u>31</u> day of <u>Ruguet</u>, 1951

President of

Lilleler

the

Berle and a ship has been to be the bear as a second second bear a bear bear and a ship as the second second se

Village Council

<u>.</u>

New Munich.Minnesota

ATTEST:

of New Munich, Minn. Clerk .Village